SI wwwi.slough.gov.uk I

Borough Counql Taking pride in our communities and town

Date of issue: 25" November, 2016

MEETING: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

(Councillors Davis (Chair), A Sandhu and Wright)
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2016 AT 10.00 AM
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES TERESA CLARK
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries) 01753 875018

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal
with the business set out in the following agenda.

I == S -

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I
AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD
ITEM
Apologies for absence.
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS
1. Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare

sustainable
forest



AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD
ITEM

that interest and, having regard to the circumstances
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 — 3.27 of the
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have
a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form
detailing the nature of their interest.

2. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - 1-2
To Note
3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th 3-4

November, 2016
LICENSING ISSUES

This ‘General’ Licensing Sub-Committee is convening to hear and decide licensing matters
other than those arising under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005. This
includes (amongst others) applications for Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers’ Licences,
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Licences and Street Trading Consents.

4. Application for a Street Trading Consent: 5-36 Farnham
'Mean Burger', The Service Road between 220,
Farnham Road (Farnham Road Post Office) and
216-218, Farnham Road, ("Way to Save'). Slough

| Press and Public |

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part Il agenda. Please contact
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic
Services Officer before the start of the meeting. Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public
from viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices,
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

sustainable
forest



AGENDA ITEM 2

PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE

The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to represent
the interests of their constituents and political party and have strong views but it is also
a well established legal principle that members who make these decisions must not be
biased nor must they have pre-determined the outcome of the decision. This is
especially so in “quasi judicial” decisions in planning and licensing committees.
This Note seeks to provide guidance on what is legally permissible and when members
may participate in decisions. It should be read alongside the Code of Conduct.

Predisposition

Predisposition is lawful. Members may have strong views on a proposed decision, and
may have expressed those views in public, and still participate in a decis
[...]
 advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring
Officer.

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



AGENDA ITEM 3

Licensing Sub-Committee — Meeting held on Monday, 7th November, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Davis (Chair), Rasib and Strutton

Officers Present:- Rachael Rumney, Senior Licensing Officer; Alison Peters,
Legal Representative, Teresa Clark, Senior Democratic
Services Officer

PART 1
7. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Strutton advised that he held a Private Hire Driver and Operator
Licence until February 2016. He no longer held these Licences.

8. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on
predetermination and predisposition.

9. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th October, 2016

Resolved- That the minutes of the last meeting held on 10" October, 2016
be approved as a correct record.

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved — That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the
meeting as the items to be considered contained exempt
information relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of
Part | of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended).

11.  Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing- (Reference 02-16)
The Following is a Part 1 summary of the case:

The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to consider whether Private Hire
Driver (Reference 02-16) was a fit and proper person to continue to hold a
Private Hire licence in Slough.

The Licensing Officer summarised the background to the case and discussed
the relevant Policy and Legislative considerations. She advised Members that
the Sub-Committee could only allow an Applicant to hold a Licence if it was
satisfied that the applicant was a ‘fit and proper’ person to do so.

In February, 2016, the Licensing Team received official notification that the

Driver (whilst working as a Private Hire Taxi Driver), was arrested by Thames
Valley Police for using threatening, abusive, insulting words or behaviour with

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee - 07.11.16

intent to cause fear of/provoke unlawful violence, and that he accepted a
Fixed Penalty Notice (“FPN”).

The Driver addressed the Sub-Committee, and presented evidence in
mitigation.

The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the evidence at its disposal, and

concluded that the Driver was not fit and proper to continue to hold a Private
Hire Drivers Licence.

Resolved- That the Private Hire Driver’'s (ref 02-16) Licence be revoked.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.00 am and closed at 11.35 am)

Page 4



AGENDA ITEM 4

Licensing Sub Committee
5" December, 2016

Contains Confidential
Exempt Information

or

No

Report Title

Application for a Street Trading Consent:

Mean Burger, The service road between 220 (Farnham
Road Post Office) and 216-218 (Way to Save) Farnham
Road. Slough.

Responsible Officer(s)

Michael Sims — Licensing Manager, Customer &
Community Services

Author(s)

Tola Idowu —Licensing Officer, Customer & Community
Services

Purpose of Report

Regulatory/Determination of Application for Street
Trading Consent

1. Recommendations

1.1 That Licensing Sub Committee determine the Application.

1.2  The Sub Committee may:

(a) Grant the Application subject to Conditions, variations, or restrictions
the Council thinks reasonably necessary; or
(b)  Refuse the Application.

2, Principles for making decisions

2.1 Context

2.1.1 As a quasi-judicial body the Sub Committee is required to consider the
application on its merits and must act reasonably and rationally. The Sub
Committee can only take into account relevant factors and must ignore
irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, that is to say
material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of the
relevant facts, or the likelihood or the unlikehood of some future event, the
occurrence of which would be relevant. The Sub Committee must give fair
consideratio
[...]
 Kayani
Name of Business: “Mean Burger”
Proposed business: Sale of fast food, consisting of ‘gourmet’ beef,

chicken burgers and ‘home made’ chips

Site location: The service on Farnham Road between 220
(“Farnham Road Post Office”) and 216-218 (“Way to Save”).

Hours of operation: Monday to Saturday: 19:00 — 23:00 and
Sunday: 17:00 - 23:00.
Consent duration: Annual
Operating history: The Applicant is not trading at present.
Trading vehicle: The trailer to be used for the business is white,

10’x6’6"x6°6” and will be towed by an off-road vehicle.

Site history A Street Trading Consent for the site has previously
been granted and an individual had been trading from 2006 until October 2015

Page 6



3.11 Objections A number of local residents have objected to the current
application.

4. Background

4.1  On 24 November 1987, Slough Borough Council adopted street trading powers
under section 3 and Schedule 4 of Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982. The Council has designated all streets in their Borough as
consent streets. Street trading is only allowed in consent streets with the
consent of the Council. The Council may limit the number of consents issued
and may attach appropriate conditions to consents.

4.2  An individual wishing to offer goods or services for sale, from a fixed stall or
location on the public highway, must have a Street Trading Consent issued by
the local authority.

4.3 The Applicant has submitted an application for a Street Trading Consent as
detailed in Section 3 and produced as Appendix A

4.4 The site is located on the map at Appendix B, a photograph of the site for
which the Applicant seeks the consent is attached at Appendix C and 2
satellite views of the location of the site are attached at Appendix D.

4.4 A Street Trading Consent for this site was previously granted to “Aleks Kebabs”
who operated on this site from at least 2009 to November 2015 until he ceased
trading due to ill health. No complaints were received about the operation on
Aleks Kebabs. The Applicant’s proposed user is very similar Aleks Kebabs.

5. Policy Considerations
1.1 Slough Borough Council Street Trading Consent Policy.
1.2 Slough Borough Council Street Trading Consents Standard Terms &

Conditions.

1.3  The nature of the business e.g. product sold.
1.4  The appearance and suitability of the trading unit.
6. Consultation and Objections

6.1  Copies of all applications are sent to the following for comment:

(@) Thames Valley Police

(b)  Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service

(c) Ward Members

(d)  Slough Borough Council — Planning

(e)  Slough Borough Council — Highways

(f) Slough Borough Council — Transport

(g)  Slough Borough Council — Trading Standards

(h)  Slough Borough Council — Parking and Development

(i) Slough Borough Council — Food and Safety Team

() Slough Borough Council — Neighbourhood Enforcement Team

Page 7



6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

8.

(k)  Owners or occupiers of any property within 100 metres of the proposed
site. This consultation will be by way of sending a copy of the Notice of
Application to the relevant property owners

Owners or occupiers of any property within 100 metres of the proposed site
have been consulted by way of a Notice of Application

A copy of the Council’s letter is attached at Appendix E. Following the

consultation exercise; the Council has received a number of objections. Copies

of the objections are attached at Appendix F.

In summary the objections raise the following matters:

(@)  The granting of this application would result in noise and anti-social
activities.

(b) Increase in litter in the form of food waste and drinks cans and bottles.

(c) Loss of view to current shop holders if the Consent is granted.

(d) Obstruct access onto the service road.

Conditions

The Council has a set of Standard Terms & Conditions which apply to any
Street Trading Consent.

The Council may also attach such other conditions it considers reasonably
necessary.

The Council may at any time vary the conditions of a Consent.
The Council may revoke a Consent at any time.
The Consent is valid for a year and can be reviewed annually.

The holder of a Consent may at any time surrender his Consent to the Council
and it shall then cease to be valid.

Recommendation

If the Sub Committee are minded to grant the application, it is recommended that the
following conditions are imposed on the Consent in addition to the “Street Trading
Consents Standard Terms and Conditions” to deal with the objections and concerns
raised by nearby residents:

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

A limit on the hours of trade which can be undertaken by the Applicant,

A bin must be placed on the site and a litter pick of a 25 metre radius of the site
undertaken by the Applicant on a daily basis.

The Applicant to remove all rubbish daily.

A prohibition on leaving vehicles at the site overnight.

Page 8



The Licensing Team can review any further complaints received during the Applicant’s
first year of trade.

10.

9. Appendices

Appendix A — Application

Appendix B — Map of the pitch

Appendix C — Photograph of the pitch

Appendix D — 2 x Satellite views of the location of the site

Appendix E — Consultation Letter

Appendix F — Objections

Background Information

Section 3 and Schedule 4 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions
Act 1982

Minute 24 November 1987 of Slough Borough Council adopting powers under
Section 3 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982

Slough Borough Council Street Trading Consents Standard Terms & Conditions
Slough Borough Council Street Trading Consent Guidance

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



APPENDIX A

PROOF OF IDENITY & RIGHT TO WORK

Photographic identification and proof of right to work is required for all applicants &
partners. A passport (and appropriate visa where necessary) MUST be produced along with
2 of the following:

Driving Licence

Birth Certificate / Marriage Certi
[...]
ora [ (i A D

Sent: 13 August 2016 17:55

To: Licensing

Subject: Objection for street trading
Dear Sir/Madam

My name is Gurjeet Singh Arora (i D

With regards to the consultation-application for street trading consent
Farnham road south(service road)

slough sl2 1de letter

Letter for Mick Sims

We strongly object the trading to be carried out on this location as it create
lot of nuisances. people stand around here drink alcohal

beer and disturbances to the local people and disturbances to sleeping. and
people makes lost of mess on the street with litters and

food westege. Raoudy crowd leaves bad impressions on farnham road
Please consider all these things and not allow this trading to be carried out.
Thanks

Gurjeet singh

Page 35
file:///]:/Committee%20Reports/Reports/Committee%20Reports%202016/Mean%20...  07/11/2016



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th November, 2016
	4 Application for a Street Trading Consent:  'Mean Burger', The Service Road between 220, Farnham Road (Farnham Road Post Office) and 216-218, Farnham Road, ('Way to Save'). Slough
	Appendix A Mean Burger Street Trading Application - Redacted
	Appendix B map of location Street
	Appendix C Photgraph of site - Redacted
	Appendix D Satellite Photographs
	Appendix E Consultation Letter
	Appendix F Objections - Redacted




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 5th December, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Davis (Chair), A Sandhu and Wright

Officers Present:- Teresa Clark, Senior Democratic Services Officer,
Tola Idowu, Licensing Officer, Alison Peters, Legal 
Representative.

PART 1

12. Declarations of Interest 

None.

13. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

14. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th November, 2016 

Resolved- That the minutes of the last meeting held on 7th November,  
2016 be approved as a correct record.

15. Application for a Street Trading Consent:  'Mean Burger', The Service 
Road between 220, Farnham Road (Farnham Road Post Office) and 216-
218, Farnham Road, ('Way to Save'). Slough 

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and asked those present to 
introduce themselves and explained the procedure for the hearing. The 
Applicant attended the hearing.
 
Introduction by the Licensing Officer
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report stating that an application for a 
Street Trading Consent in the location of the Service Road between 220, 
Farnham Road and 216-218, Farnham Road, Slough, had been received. The 
premises would trade as ‘Mean Burger’.

The Sub Committee was reminded that the Council had designated all streets 
in the Borough as consent streets but Street Trading was only allowed with 
the consent of the Council. The Council could limit the number of Consents 
issued and attach appropriate conditions.

It was highlighted that a Street Trading Consent for the site was previously 
granted to “Aleks Kebabs” who operated from 2009 to November 2015 until 
the operator ceased trading. No complaints were received in respect of Aleks 
Kebabs and the Applicant for ‘Mean Burger’ proposed a similar use.



Licensing Sub-Committee - 05.12.16

The Officer discussed the consultation which had taken place with relevant 
authorities and owners/ occupiers of properties within 100 metres of the 
proposed site.  Objections were received from owners/ occupiers which 
included the following grounds:

 The granting of the application would result in noise and anti-social 
activities.

 There would be an increase in litter in the form of food waste and 
drinks cans and bottles.

 There would be a loss of view to current shop holders if the Consent 
was granted.

 Access to the service road would be obstructed.

The Sub Committee was reminded that conditions could be attached to the 
Consent where deemed necessary and these could be varied when required. 
The Consent was valid for a year and could be reviewed annually. Further, 
the Council could revoke a Consent at any time.

Should it grant the Consent, the Sub Committee was recommended to impose 
a number of conditions as set out in the report. The Licensing Team would 
review any complaints received during the Applicant’s first year of trade.
 
Questions to Licensing Officer
 
A Member asked whether the Consent would be subject to the payment of 
Business Rates. The Officer believed this was not the case but would confirm 
this. 
 
Representations by the Applicant
 
The Applicant responded to the objections received and advised that he was 
not aware of any anti-social behaviour in the locality of the Consent and he 
did not accept that a trailer van would attract such behaviour. He anticipated 
that customers would buy their food and leave the location immediately as 
their was no seating. He was personally averse to litter and would ensure that 
a frequent check was carried out and any litter removed. He highlighted that 
no alcohol would be available for sale. He disagreed that any of the shop 
fronts on Farnham Road would be obstructed and his business would target 
the higher end of the market with quality food. He also confirmed that the 
business would only trade for 4 hours from 7 pm to 11 pm.

The applicant observed that the wording of the individual letters of objection 
were repetitive in nature.

Questions to the Applicant

Members asked a number of questions including whether the Applicant had 
experience in the food trade, and whether he intended to operate the 
business on his own. The Applicant confirmed that he had family experience 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 05.12.16

in the trade and should he need an assistant then he would apply for a 
nominated assistant permission. 

The Licensing Officer and the Applicant summed up. All parties were asked to 
leave the meeting at 10.40 am whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated. The 
Sub Committee re-convened at 11.00 am.
 
Decision
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all of the evidence at its disposal, and it 
was:

Resolved- That a Street Trading Consent for 'Mean Burger', the Service 
Road between 220, Farnham Road, and 216-218, Farnham 
Road, Slough, be granted for one year, subject to the following 
conditions:-  

1. A limit on the hours of trade which can be undertaken (hours of 
operation Monday to Saturday from 19:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs and on 
Sunday from 17:00 hrs, to 23:00 hrs. 

2. A bin must be placed on the site and a litter pick of a 25 metre radius of 
the site and a litter pick undertaken on a daily basis.

3. Removal of all rubbish daily.
4. A prohibition on leaving vehicles at the site overnight.

 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.00 am and closed at 10.50 am)


